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Libya's Foreign Trade  

First Half of 2024 

Foreign trade is one of the crucial elements of economic prosperity for every country, as its 

importance appears in its role that supports the benefit of each country from the advantages 

offered by other countries, due to the inability of countries to provide for the needs of their 

societies by relying on their local resources. It is also possible to benefit from these resources 

if they are used in sufficient manners, to export to other countries. The importance of foreign 

trade is precisely explained as follows: 

❖ Foreign trade is one of the most important means of strengthening foreign relations 

and linking countries together. 

❖ It contributes to the provision of many services and commodities based on the 

principle of specialization that provides products at the lowest prices. 

❖ It may enhance marketing capacity, by creating many new markets for various 

products. 

❖ It contributes to raising the level of well-being in society, by providing many products 

that lead to a variety of choices for individuals, whether that is for consumption or 

investment. 

❖ It is one of the most important indicators for measuring the capabilities of countries in 

terms of competition and marketing production in global markets. 

❖ It assists countries in building strong economic systems. 

❖ It promotes sustainable development in countries, by providing necessary information 

and appropriate technological means. 

❖ It supports economic development through the development of national income, 

which contributes to improving the development of each country. 
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An Analysis of The Most Important Indicators of Foreign Trade for The Libyan 

Economy During the First Half, 2024: 

First: the volume of trade exchange: 
 

Libyan total merchandise trade during the first Half of 2024 decreased by 4.7%, to reach $26.8 

billion, compared to $28.2 billion during the same period in 2023. Hence, that was due to the 

decrease in the value of total merchandise exports by 4.0%, reaching $16.8 billion during the 

first Half of 2024, compared to $17.5 billion during the same period in 2023. Also, the total 

merchandise imports decreased by 5.9% during the first Half of 2024, to record $10.1 billion, 

compared to about $10.7 billion during the same period of 2023. 
 

Foreign Trade Volume During First Half of 2023 and 2024 

  "Millions of USD “       

Item H1 2023 H1 2024 
Amount 

Change 

Change 

rate (%) 

Exports 17,469.4 16,771.9 -697.5 -4.0 

Imports   10,684.5 10,058.2 -626.3 -5.9 

Foreign Trade Volume 28,153.9 26,830.1 -1,323.8 -4.7 

Trade Balance 6,784.9 6,713.7 -71.2 -1.0 
* Source: Trade Statistics for International Business Development (Map Trade). 
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Second: Exports: 

The Libyan economy relies heavily on the hydrocarbon sector as a primary source of income, 

such source is regarded as a depleted natural resource, this source of income is affected by the 

conditions of the global oil markets, where oil exports constitute more than 96.0% of the total 

exports, which made the national economy continuously vulnerable to strong shocks as a 

result of the sudden and significant changes in the oil prices in global markets.  

Geographical Distribution of Exports: 

The table below shows the geographical distribution of Libyan exports, and it illustrates the 

high relative importance of Libyan exports to the European Union countries, as they accounted 

for 72.8% of the total exports during the first Half of 2024. The reason for the high relative 

importance of national exports to the countries of the European Union (the eurozone) was 

due to the characteristics of the economies of these countries as industrial countries that 

depend to a large extent on crude oil. Further, Libyan exports to other European countries 

ranked the second destination for Libyan exports, as they accounted for 9.5% of total Libyan 

exports during the first Half of 2024. While exports to Asian countries recorded a noticeable 

decrease, reaching 7.2% of total Libyan exports, while the share of the rest of the world 

accounted for about 10.5% of total exports.  

 Distribution of Libyan Exports by Country Groups 

During the First Half of 2023 and 2024 
     "Millions of USD " 

Country groups H1 2023 H1 2024 Amount Change Change Rate (%) 

European Union countries 12,058.9 12,207.7 148.8 1.2 

League of Arab States Countries 797.8 832.1 34.3 4.3 

Asian Countries 2,980.2 1,209.6 -1,770.6 -59.4 

Other European Countries 903.7 1,599.5 695.8 77.0 

African Countries 0.1 0.0 -0.1 -100.0 

Northern, Central and South 

American Countries 
584.6 811.3 226.7 38.8 

Australia and New Zealand 144.1 111.7 -32.4 -22.5 

Total 17,469.4 16,771.9 -697.5 -4.0 

*Source: Trade Statistics for International Business Development (Map Trade). 
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The Relative Importance of The Distribution of Libyan Exports 

According to Country Groups 
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The Value of Exports According to the Most Important Exporting Countries 

During the First Half of 2023 and 2024 
       "Millions of USD  " 

Exporting Countries H1 2023 H1 2024 
Amount 

Change 

Change Rate 

(%) 

Italy 3,794.1 3,927.0 132.9 3.5 

Germany 2,423.3 2,363.3 -60.0 -2.5 

United Kingdom 731.2 1,529.2 798.0 109.1 

Greece 1,132.8 1,509.1 376.3 33.2 

Spain 1,375.9 1,489.8 113.9 8.3 

France 1,400.6 1,161.5 -239.1 -17.1 

United States of America 584.5 805.5 221.0 37.8 

People's Republic of China 1,440.7 547.2 -893.5 -62.0 

Netherlands 776.4 500.9 -275.5 -35.5 

Austria 621.3 366.4 -254.9 -41.0 

Thailand 706.2 326.6 -379.6 -53.8 

Türkiye 355.8 220.5 -135.3 -38.0 

Romania 313.8 118.9 -194.9 -62.1 

Australia 144.1 111.7 -32.4 -22.5 

Other Countries   1,668.7 1,794.3 125.6 7.5 

Total 17,469.4 16,771.9 -697.5 -4.0 

* Source: Trade Statistics for International Business Development (Map Trade). 
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The table shows the values of exports according to the most important countries to which 

Libya exported, the data indicates that Italy was the most important importer, as the 

percentage of what was exported to Italy accounted for 23.4% of the total value of Libyan 

exports during the first Half of 2024, as the value of what was exported to it amounted to $3.8 

billion during the reported period of 2023. Then Germany, the United Kingdom, Greece, Spain, 

France, and the United States of America were among the most important importing countries 

from Libya, where they amounted to $2.4 billion, $1.5 billion, $1.5 billion, $1.4 billion, $1.2 

billion, $805.5 million respectively. 
 

The Relative Importance of Libyan Exports according to the Most Important Exporting 

Countries, during First Half of 2023 and 2024 
                                                                                          "Percentage %  “  

Exporting Countries H1 2023 H1 2024 

Italy 21.7 23.4 

Germany 13.9 14.1 

United Kingdom 4.2 9.1 

Greece 6.5 9.0 

Spain 7.9 8.9 

France 8.0 6.9 

United States of America 3.3 4.8 

People's Republic of China 8.2 3.3 

Netherlands 4.4 3.0 

Austria 3.6 2.2 

Thailand 4.0 1.9 

Türkiye 2.0 1.3 

Romania 1.8 0.7 

Australia 0.8 0.7 

Other Countries   9.6 10.7 
 

* Source: Trade Statistics for International Business Development (Map Trade). 
 

Commodity Composition of Exports : 

The data relating to the commodity composition of national exports presented in the table 

below showed the extent to which mineral products exports acquired the largest share of total 

exports during the first Half of 2024, constituting about 96.8% of total exports, which indicates 
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a lack of diversification of national exports, as a result of a weak structure domestic production, 

which makes the national economy vulnerable to fluctuations in oil prices in international 

markets. 

Export Value Classified by Commodities Groups 

 During the First Half of 2023 and 2024 
                                                                                                                                                              "Millions of USD   "  

Commodity Groups H1 2023 H1 2024 Amount Change Change Rate (%) 

Live animals – animal products 3.4 3.4 0.0 0.0 

Products of the plant kingdom 10.1 10.5 0.4 4.0 

Animal and vegetable fats and oils and products 

derived therefrom 
0.3 3.8 3.5 1166.7 

Prepared foodstuffs, beverages, vinegar, tobacco 0.2 0.3 0.1 50.0 

Mineral products 16,881.1 16,228.0 -653.1 -3.9 

Products of the chemical and related industries. 94.3 139.4 45.1 47.8 

Plastics and articles thereof, rubber and articles 

thereof. 
1.0 1.1 0.1 10.0 

Raw animal skins and tanned skins 1.6 0.7 -0.9 -56.3 

Wood and articles thereof, wood charcoal, cork, and 

articles thereof, thatch articles 
0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 

Wood pulp, cellulosic paste, cardboard, and 

wastepaper 
0.7 4.8 4.1 585.7 

Textile products and materials 0.4 0.3 -0.1 -25.0 

Shoes, headwear, umbrellas, sun umbrellas, walking 

sticks, equestrian whips 
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Articles of stone, plaster, cement, mica, porcelain, and 

glass products 
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Natural or cultured pearls, precious or semi-precious 

stones, precious metals, and articles thereof 
35.3 2.9 -32.4 -91.8 

Ordinary metals and articles thereof 420.4 348.6 -71.8 -17.1 

Machinery, devices, electrical equipment, recording 

devices, radio, and sound 
7.5 5.2 -2.3 -30.7 

Transportation Equipment 0.1 0.2 0.1 100.0 

Optical, photographic, cinematic, pressure measuring 

devices and medical equipment 
0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 

Weapons and ammunition, parts, and accessories 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Miscellaneous Goods and Products 12.8 22.5 9.7 75.8 

Total 17,469.4 16,771.9 -697.5 -4.0 

*Source: Trade Statistics for International Business Development (Map Trade). 
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The Relative Importance of Libyan Exports by Commodities Division 
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Second: Imports: 

The local market relies on foreign markets to fulfil the needs of all sectors and individuals of 

consumed and capital goods such as machinery, equipment, raw materials, and intermediate 

goods needed for the production process. 

Geographical distribution of imports : 

European Union countries are the main source of Libya's imports, as their relative 

importance accounted for 34.5% of the total imports during the first Half of 2024, this is 

due to the geographical neighborhood, which plays a major role in increasing the volume 

of trade exchanges between Libya and the countries of the eurozone, while The Asian 

countries accounted for 34.5% of the total imports, further, the Arab countries, North, 

Central and South America and other European countries accounted for the rest. The 

data indicates weak trade exchanges between Libya and African countries, Australia, and 

New Zealand . 
 

Distribution of Libyan Imports by Country Groups 

During First Half of 2023 and 2024 

 "Millions of USD  " 

Country groups H1 2023 H1 2024 
Amount 

Change 

Change 

Rate (%) 

European Union countries 3,600.4 3,470.6 -129.8 -3.6 

League of Arab States Countries 2,308.7 2,030.4 -278.3 -12.1 

Asian Countries 3,986.5 3,478.0 -508.5 -12.8 

Other European Countries 249.9 251.9 2.0 0.8 

African Countries 6.9 4.8 -2.1 -30.4 

Northern, Central and South American Countries 501.5 774.7 273.2 54.5 

Australia and New Zealand 30.6 47.8 17.4 56.7 

Total 10,684.5 10,058.2 -626.3 -5.9 

            *Source: Trade Statistics for International Business Development (Map Trade). 
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The Relative Importance of The Distribution of Libyan Imports 

By Country Groups 
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The Value of Imports According to the Most Important Importing Countries 

 During the First Half of 2023 and 2024 

        "Millions of USD  " 

Countries of Import H1 2023 H1 2024 Amount Change Change Rate (%) 

China 1,736.3 1,530.5 -205.8 -11.9 

Türkiye 1,404.2 1,252.7 -151.5 -10.8 

Italy 914.8 1,134.9 220.1 24.1 

Greece 946.1 540.8 -405.3 -42.8 

Brazil 156.0 367.2 211.2 135.4 

Belgium 246.6 324.3 77.7 31.5 

Germany 293.0 281.7 -11.3 -3.9 

Cyprus 178.7 265.5 86.8 48.6 

Netherlands 201.9 247.6 45.7 22.6 

United States of America 202.0 244.7 42.7 21.1 

South Korea 286.4 192.8 -93.6 -32.7 

Spain 210.5 173.2 -37.3 -17.7 

France 99.8 148.3 48.5 48.6 

Thailand 104.1 125.1 21.0 20.2 

Argentina 81.9 112.5 30.6 37.4 

Romania 175.5 61.8 -113.7 -64.8 

Other countries 3,446.6 3,054.6 -392.0 -11.4 

Total 10,684.5 10,058.2 -626.3 -5.9 

*Source: Trade Statistics for International Business Development (Map Trade). 
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The table above displays the value of imports according to the most important countries from 

which they are imported, China, Türkiye, Italy, and Greece top of the list of the most important 

countries from which they imported during the first Half of 2024, as the proportion of what 

was imported from them amounted to about 44.3% of the total value of Libyan imports. 

The Relative Importance of Imports According to the Most Important Importing 

Countries, During the First Half of 2023 and 2024 
                                                                                                                                  "Percentage % "  

Countries of Import H1 2023 H1 2024 

China 16.3 15.2 

Türkiye 13.1 12.5 

Italy 8.6 11.3 

Greece 8.9 5.4 

Brazil 1.5 3.7 

Belgium 2.3 3.2 

Germany 2.7 2.8 

Cyprus 1.7 2.6 

Netherlands 1.9 2.5 

United States of America 1.9 2.4 

South Korea 2.7 1.9 

Spain 2.0 1.7 

France 0.9 1.5 

Thailand 1.0 1.2 

Argentina 0.8 1.1 

Romania 1.6 0.6 

Other countries 32.3 30.4 

       *Source: Trade Statistics for International Business Development (Map Trade). 
 

Commodity composition of imports : 

Imports of mineral products, and imports of machinery, foodstuffs, chemicals and transport 

equipment ranked first of total imports during the first Half of 2024, accounting for 68.1% of 

total imports. This indicates the weakness of domestic production and the domestic market's 

inability to provide many goods and services needed by individuals resulting in increased 
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demand for foreign exchange. Imports of the rest of the commodity sections accounted for the 

remaining 31.9% of total merchandise imports. 
 

The Value of Imports Classified by Commodities Departments. 

 During the first Half of 2023 and 2024 
                                                                                                                                    "Millions of USD   "  

Commodity Groups H1 2023 H1 2023 Amount Change Change Rate (%) 

Live animals – animal products 456.1 433.3 -22.8 -5.0 

Products of the plant kingdom 464.7 398 -66.7 -14.4 

Animal and vegetable fats and oils and products 

derived therefrom 
145.4 152.8 7.4 5.1 

Prepared foodstuffs, beverages, vinegar, tobacco 1,117.9 1,295.8 177.9 15.9 

Mineral products 2,373.6 2,284.7 -88.9 -3.7 

Products of the chemical and related industries. 673.8 619.5 -54.3 -8.1 

Plastics and articles thereof, rubber and articles 

thereof. 
510.9 402.3 -108.6 -21.3 

Raw animal skins and tanned skins 35 31.6 -3.4 -9.7 

Wood and articles thereof, wood charcoal, cork, 

and articles thereof, thatch articles 
80.1 76.4 -3.7 -4.6 

Wood pulp, cellulosic pastes, cardboard, and 

wastepaper 
176.7 133.1 -43.6 -24.7 

Textile products and materials 507.7 417 -90.7 -17.9 

Shoes, headwear, umbrellas, sun umbrellas, 

walking sticks, equestrian whips 
98.4 77.5 -20.9 -21.2 

Articles of stone, plaster, cement, mica, porcelain, 

and glass products 
390.8 270.1 -120.7 -30.9 

Natural or cultured pearls, precious or semi-

precious stones, precious metals, and articles 

thereof 

192.9 167.2 -25.7 -13.3 

Ordinary metals and articles thereof 525.7 437.3 -88.4 -16.8 

Machinery, devices, electrical equipment, 

recording devices, radio, and sound 
1,647.8 1,575.3 -72.5 -4.4 

Transportation Equipment 699.7 635.1 -64.6 -9.2 

Optical, photographic, cinematic, pressure 

measuring devices and medical equipment 
138.8 203.6 64.8 46.7 

Weapons and ammunition, parts, and accessories 0.6 1.7 1.1 183.3 

Miscellaneous Goods and Products 447.9 445.9 -2 -0.4 

Total 10,684.5 10,058.2 -626.3 -5.9 

 *Source: Trade Statistics for International Business Development (Map Trade). 
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The Relative Importance of The Distribution of Libyan Imports 

According To Commodity Categories 
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Appendices 
 

 
 

Foreign trade during the first half of 2023-2024 1 

Value of exports by commodity sections and commodity sections from 2023-2024 2 

Value of imports by commodity sections and commodity sections during the years 2023-

2024 
3 

Percentage distribution of intra-regional trade with international groupings including 

Libya during 2023-2024 
4 

Percentage distribution of intraregional trade with international groupings not including 

Libya during 2023-2024 
5 



in thousand of USA dollars 

Change rate (%) Amount Change The first half of 2024 The first half of 2023

European Union Group 1.2 148,869 12,207,746 12,058,877

Countries of the Arab League 4.3 34,272 832,025 797,753

Asian countries -59.4 -1,770,646 1,209,634 2,980,280

Other European countries 77.0 695,781 1,599,538 903,757

African countries -100.0 -60 0.0 60

North, Central and South America 38.8 226,716 811,318 584,602

Australia and New Zealand -22.5 -32,443 111,655 144,098

TOTAL -4.0 -697,511 16,771,916 17,469,427

in thousand of USA dollars 

Change rate (%) Amount Change The first half of 2024 The first half of 2023

European Union Group -3.6 -129,799 3,470,641 3,600,440

Countries of the Arab League -12.1 -278,242 2,030,415 2,308,657

Asian countries -12.8 -508,492 3,477,958 3,986,450

Other European countries 0.8 1,957 251,882 249,925

African countries -30.9 -2,155 4,829 6,984

North, Central and South America 54.5 273,149 774,662 501,513

Australia and New Zealand 56.7 17,280 47,765 30,485

TOTAL -5.9 -626,302 10,058,152 10,684,454

*Source: Trade Statistics for International Business Development (Map Trade)

*Source: Trade Statistics for International Business Development (Map Trade)

Country groups

Distribution of Libyan Exports according to country groups the first half of 2023-2024

Distribution of Libyan Imports according to country groups the first half of 2023-2024

Country groups



Change rate 

(%)

Amount 

Change 

The first half 

of 2024

The first half 

of 2023

Italy 3.5 132,935 3,927,000 3,794,065

Germany -2.5 -60,005 2,363,298 2,423,303

Spain 8.3 113,923 1,489,792 1,375,869

France -17.1 -239,023 1,161,531 1,400,554

Austria -41.0 -254,926 366,366 621,292

Netherlands -35.5 -275,431 500,936 776,367

Greece 33.2 376,297 1,509,070 1,132,773

Denmark 436,372.7 48,001 48,012 11

Bulgaria 17,782.8 311,555 313,307 1,752

Sweden 70.7 73,640 177,745 104,105

Malta 24.5 53 269 216

Romania -62.1 -194,902 118,911 313,813

Belgium 76.9 36,254 83,382 47,128

Slovakia -100.0 -57,582 0 57,582

Poland 0.0 5 5 0

Croatia 0.0 20,290 20,290 0

Hungary -76.5 -26 8 34

Ireland -25.0 -1 3 4

Czech Republic 407.7 53 66 13

Cyprus 96.1 7,486 15,272 7,786

Lithuania 0.0 0 1 1

Portugal 4,783.2 105,660 107,869 2,209

Finland 0.0 0 0 0

Latvia 0.0 0 0 0

Luxembourg 0.0 10 10 0

Estonia 0.0 0 0 0

Slovenia 0.0 4,603 4,603 0

Total 1.2 148,869 12,207,746 12,058,877

European Union Group (Exports)

in thousand of USA dollars 

Country



Change 

rate (%)

Amount 

Change 

The first 

half of 2024

The first half 

of 2023

Italy 24.1 220,160 1,134,927 914,767

Greece -42.8 -405,352 540,759 946,111

Netherlands 22.6 45,640 247,582 201,942

Germany -3.9 -11,331 281,707 293,038

Spain -17.7 -37,350 173,166 210,516

Belgium 31.7 78,052 324,338 246,286

France 48.6 48,505 148,283 99,778

Cyprus 48.6 86,812 265,492 178,680

Bulgaria -76.4 -46,952 14,506 61,458

Romania -64.8 -113,769 61,772 175,541

Malta 8.9 1,030 12,570 11,540

Ireland -55.8 -11,888 9,414 21,302

Austria -9.2 -3,499 34,360 37,859

Poland 79.4 33,095 74,771 41,676

Sweden -19.7 -5,996 24,469 30,465

Portugal -28.4 -8,681 21,844 30,525

Denmark 46.3 5,951 18,802 12,851

Lithuania 329.2 23,168 30,206 7,038

Czech Republic 93.3 4,022 8,332 4,310

Slovenia 29.3 3,071 13,535 10,464

Hungary -49.0 -7,202 7,509 14,711

Latvia 364.4 11,483 14,634 3,151

Croatia -71.8 -5,330 2,093 7,423

Slovakia -94.1 -33,866 2,124 35,990

Estonia -54.7 -567 469 1,036

Finland 64.5 951 2,425 1,474

Luxembourg 8.7 44 552 508

Total -3.6 -129,799 3,470,641 3,600,440

in thousand of USA dollars 

European Union Group (Imports) 

Country



Change 

rate (%)

Amount 

Change 

The first 

half of 2024

The first half 

of 2023

Algeria 0.0 0 0 0

Bahrain -73.7 -32 11 43

Comoros 0.0 0 0 0

Egypt 16.4 5,513 39,137 33,624

Jordan 2,099.6 5,564 5,829 265

Kuwait -28.4 -18 44 62

Lebanon 18.9 7,178 45,163 37,985

Mauritania -100.0 -309 0 309

Morocco -66.9 -36,041 17,843 53,884

Oman -44.2 -38 48 86

Qatar 0.0 0 0 0

Saudi Arabia -62.9 -956 564 1,520

Sudan 0.0 0 0 0

Tunisia 13.5 7,259 61,193 53,934

United Arab Emirates 7.5 46,151 662,192 616,041

Total 4.3 34,272 832,025 797,753

Countries of the Arab League (Exports)

in thousand of USA dollars 

Country



Change 

rate (%)

Amount 

Change 

The first 

half of 2024

The first 

half of 2023

Algeria 37.2 1,362 5,021 3,659

Bahrain -44.7 -32,344 40,045 72,389

Jordan -20.1 -9,195 36,601 45,796

Egypt -26.9 -245,569 666,685 912,254

Kuwait 2.2 12 553 541

Lebanon 5.6 488 9,220 8,732

Mauritania -100.0 -109 0 109

Morocco -44.1 -15,285 19,407 34,692

Oman 12.5 5,412 48,675 43,263

Qatar -2.4 -61 2,507 2,568

Saudi Arabia 4.6 3,568 81,184 77,616

Sudan 0.0 0 0 0

Tunisia -10.7 -45,781 381,918 427,699

United Arab Emirates 8.7 59,260 738,599 679,339

Total -12.1 -278,242 2,030,415 2,308,657

Countries of the Arab League (Imports) 

in thousand of USA dollars 

Country



Country
Change 

rate (%)

Amount 

Change 

The first half 

of 2024

The first half 

of 2023

Turkey -38.0 -135,323 220,487 355,810

China -62.0 -893,493 547,213 1,440,706

Thailand -53.8 -379,637 326,602 706,239

Singapore -77.7 -116,911 33,622 150,533

Japan 0.0 21 27 6

Korea, Republic of 4.2 489 12,190 11,701

India -96.4 -241,767 8,983 250,750

Pakistan -100.0 -6,310 0 6,310

Indonesia -97.6 -55,909 1,351 57,260

Malaysia 9,372.5 58,203 58,824 621

Taipei, Chinese -47.6 -30 33 63

Hong Kong, China 7.5 21 302 281

Azerbaijan 0.0 0 0 0

Brunei Darussalam 0.0 0 0 0

Philippines 0.0 0 0 0

Viet Nam 0.0 0 0 0
Sri Lanka 0.0 0 0 0

Total -59.4 -1,770,646 1,209,634 2,980,280

Asian countries  (Exports)

in thousand of USA dollars 



Change rate 

(%)

Amount 

Change 

The first half 

of 2024

The first half 

of 2023

China -11.9 -205,802 1,530,501 1,736,303

Turkey -10.8 -151,518 1,252,651 1,404,169

Korea, Republic of -32.7 -93,566 192,837 286,403

Thailand 20.2 21,066 125,127 104,061

India 3.3 8,710 276,236 267,526

Singapore 99.6 9,187 18,409 9,222

Indonesia -63.4 -50,279 29,061 79,340

Japan 0.6 132 24,084 23,952

Hong Kong, China -5.8 -587 9,575 10,162

Taipei, Chinese -47.4 -6,345 7,036 13,381

Malaysia 14.6 1,440 11,333 9,893

Pakistan -100.0 -5,286 0 5,286

Azerbaijan -96.3 -18,628 712 19,340

Cambodia 54.3 120 341 221

Uzbekistan 0.0 0 0 0

Philippines 22.2 10 55 45

Kazakhstan 0.0 0 0 0

Brunei Darussalam -100.0 -3 0 3

Myanmar 0.0 0 0 0

Lao People's Democratic Republic 0.0 0 0 0

Viet Nam 0.0 0 0 0

Iran, Islamic Republic of 0.0 0 0 0

Sri Lanka -100.0 -17,143 0 17,143

Total -12.8 -508,492 3,477,958 3,986,450

Asian countries   (Imports)

in thousand of USA dollars 

Country



 

Change 

rate (%)

Amount 

Change 

The first 

half of 2024

The first 

half of 2023

Switzerland -85.3 -63,106 10,852 73,958

United Kingdom 109.1 798,004 1,529,203 731,199

Ukraine -47.3 -44 49 93

Macedonia, North 0.0 0 0 0

Bosnia and Herzegovina 891.7 107 119 12

Serbia -39.8 -39,197 59,282 98,479

Moldova, Republic of 0.0 0 0 0

Norway 106.3 17 33 16

Montenegro 0.0 0 0 0

Iceland 0.0 0 0 0

Russian Federation 0.0 0 0 0

Belarus 0.0 0 0 0

Albania 0.0 0 0 0

Total 77.0 695,781 1,599,538 903,757

Country

Other European countries   (Exports)

in thousand of USA dollars 



Change rate 

(%)

Amount 

Change 

The first 

half of 2024

The first 

half of 2023

Ukraine 75.9 50,995 118,216 67,221

United Kingdom -19.8 -18,036 73,189 91,225

Switzerland -33.1 -25,124 50,736 75,860

Russian Federation 0.0 0 0 0

Serbia -56.8 -6,224 4,734 10,958

Georgia -28.6 -446 1,115 1,561

Macedonia, North 0.0 0 0 0

Montenegro 0.0 0 0 0

Bosnia and Herzegovina 84.0 1,037 2,271 1,234

Norway -58.0 -882 640 1,522

Moldova, Republic of 0.0 0 0 0

Belarus 0.0 0 0 0

Armenia 185.2 637 981 344

Total 0.8 1,957 251,882 249,925

Other European countries (imports)

in thousand of USA dollars 

Country



Change rate (%) Amount Change The first half of 2024 The first half of 2023

Ethiopia 0.0 0 0 0

Nigeria -100.0 -1 0 1

Senegal 0.0 0 0 0

Congo, 0.0 0 0 0

South Africa 0.0 0 0 0

Botswana 0.0 0 0 0

Gambia -100.0 -23 0 23

Madagascar 0.0 0 0 0

Mozambique 0.0 0 0 0

Namibia 0.0 0 0 0

Zimbabwe 0.0 0 0 0

Uganda 0.0 0 0 0

Angola 0.0 0 0 0

Cabo Verde 0.0 0 0 0

Congo 0.0 0 0 0

Benin -100.0 -22 0 22

Ghana 0.0 0 0 0

Côte d'Ivoire 0.0 0 0 0

Mali 0.0 0 0 0

Niger 0.0 0 0 0

Rwanda 0.0 0 0 0

Togo 0.0 0 0 0

Burkina Faso -100.0 -14 0 14

Guinea-Bissau 0.0 0 0 0

Cameroon 0.0 0 0 0

Tanzania, 0.0 0 0 0
Total -100.0 -60 0 60

African countries (Exports )

in thousand of USA dollars 

Country



Change rate (%) Amount Change The first half of 2024 The first half of 2023

South Africa 3.4 147 4,488 4,341

Ethiopia 0.0 0 0 0

Nigeria -100.0 -260 0 260

Uganda -100.0 -501 0 501

Botswana 0.0 0 0 0

Zimbabwe 0.0 0 0 0

Madagascar -35.4 -153 279 432

Namibia 0.0 0 0 0

Senegal 0.0 0 0 0

Mozambique 0.0 0 0 0

Angola 0.0 0 0 0

Congo 0.0 0 0 0

Benin 0.0 56 56 0

Ghana 0.0 0 0 0

Côte d'Ivoire -100.0 -575 0 575

Kenya -100.0 -875 0 875

Mali 0.0 0 0 0

Niger 0.0 0 0 0

Rwanda 0.0 0 0 0

Togo 0.0 0 0 0

Burkina Faso 0.0 6 6 0

Cameroon 0.0 0 0 0

Tanzania 0.0 0 0 0

Liberia 0.0 0 0 0

Total -30.9 -2,155 4,829 6,984

African countries   ( imports) 

in thousand of USA dollars 

Country



Change 

rate (%)

Amount 

Change 

The first half 

of 2024

The first 

half of 2023

United States of America 37.8 220,992 805,458 584,466

Brazil -100.0 -81 0 81

Argentina 0.0 5,743 5,743 0

Canada 100.0 43 86 43

Barbados 0.0 0 0 0

Bolivia 0.0 1 1 0

Chile 0.0 0 0 0

Colombia -100.0 -11 0 11

Costa Rica 0.0 0 0 0

Guatemala 0.0 30 30 0

Mexico 0.0 0 0 0

Uruguay 0.0 0 0 0

Dominican Republic -100.0 -1 0 1

Ecuador 0.0 0 0 0

Cuba 0.0 0 0 0

Total 38.8 226,716 811,318 584,602

North, Central and South America  ( Exports )

in thousand of USA dollars 

Country



Change rate 

(%)

Amount 

Change 

The first half 

of 2024

The first half 

of 2023

United States of America 21.2 42,728 244,716 201,988

Brazil 135.3 211,177 367,224 156,047

Canada -2.5 -655 25,671 26,326

Colombia -77.8 -3,110 888 3,998

Paraguay -42.3 -361 493 854

Costa Rica 13.9 618 5,072 4,454

Argentina 37.3 30,561 112,493 81,932

Chile -16.2 -333 1,722 2,055

Peru -100.0 -221 0 221

Uruguay -70.4 -1,533 644 2,177

Guatemala 7,557.9 7,180 7,275 95

Bolivia -41.5 -139 196 335

Barbados 0.0 0 0 0

Nicaragua 0.0 0 0 0

Mexico 0.0 0 0 0

Dominican Republic 753.8 490 555 65

Ecuador -63.2 -13,253 7,713 20,966

Panama 0.0 0 0 0
Total 54.5 273,149 774,662 501,513

North, Central and South America    (Imports )

in thousand of USA dollars 

Country



The first half of 

2024

The first half of 

2023
'TOTAL              All products 16,771,916              17,469,427               

1     LIVE ANIMAL  -  ANIMAL PRODUCTIS 3,421                        3,377                         

'01 Live animals -                             -                              

'02 Meat and edible meat offal -                             -                              

'03 Fish and crustaceans, molluscs and other aquatic invertebrates 3,417                         3,311                          

'04 Dairy produce; birds' eggs; natural honey; edible products of animal origin, not elsewhere specified or included-                             61                               

'05 Products of animal origin, not elsewhere specified or included 4                                 5                                  

2 THE PRODUCTS OF PLANT KINGDOIN 10,467                      10,054                       

'06 Live trees and other plants; bulbs, roots and the like; cut flowers and ornamental foliage -                             -                              

'07 Edible vegetables and certain roots and tubers -                             37                               

'08 Edible fruit and nuts; peel of citrus fruit or melons 10,271                      9,183                          

'09 Coffee, tea, maté and spices 6                                 5                                  

'10 Cereals -                             -                              

'11 Products of the milling industry; malt; starches; inulin; wheat gluten 3                                 -                              

'12

Oil seeds and oleaginous fruits; miscellaneous grains, seeds and fruit; industrial or 

medicinal plants; straw and fodder 187                            829                             

'13 Lac; gums, resins and other vegetable saps and extracts -                             -                              

'14 Vegetable plaiting materials; vegetable products not elsewhere specified or included -                             -                              

3 ANIMAL OR VEGETABLE FATS AND OILS AND THEIR CLEAVAGE PRODUCTS;PREPREDEDIBLE FATS 3,760                        251                             

'15 Animal or vegetable fats and oils and their cleavage products; prepared edible fats; animal or vegetable waxes3,760                         251                             

4 PREPARED FOOD PRODUCTS . DRINKS.TOBACCO 335                            173                             

'16 Preparations of meat, of fish or of crustaceans, molluscs or other aquatic invertebrates -                             6                                  

'17 Sugars and sugar confectionery 80                              3                                  

'18 Cocoa and cocoa preparations 26                              -                              

'19 Preparations of cereals, flour, starch or milk; pastrycooks' products 22                              -                              

'20 Preparations of vegetables, fruit, nuts or other parts of plants 155                            2                                  

'21 Miscellaneous edible preparations 24                              56                               

'22 Beverages, spirits and vinegar 28                              63                               

'23 Residues and waste from the food industries; prepared animal fodder -                             40                               

'24 Tobacco and manufactured tobacco substitutes -                             3                                  

5 MINERAL PRODUCTS 16,228,041              16,881,091               

'25 Salt; sulphur; earths and stone; plastering materials, lime and cement 4,175                         52,534                       

'26 Ores, slag and ash 7,942                         141                             

'27 Mineral fuels, mineral oils and products of their distillation; bituminous substances; mineral waxes16,215,924              16,828,416               

6 THE PRODUCTS OF CHEMICAL INDUSTRIES 139,357                    94,343                       

'28

Inorganic chemicals; organic or inorganic compounds of precious metals, of rare-earth 

metals, of radioactive elements or of isotopes 15,935                      82,597                       

'29 Organic chemicals 123,413                    12                               

Product labelCode

The value of Exports  by commodity sections and commodity classes during the 

first half of 2023-2024
Unit : US Dollar thousand



'30 Pharmaceutical products 2                                 2                                  

'31 Fertilisers -                             11,587                       

'32

Tanning or dyeing extracts; tannins and their derivatives; dyes, pigments and other 

colouring matter; paints and varnishes; putty and other mastics; inks -                             7                                  

'33 Essential oils and resinoids; perfumery, cosmetic or toilet preparations 2                                 20                               

'34

Soap, organic surface-active agents, washing preparations, lubricating preparations, 

artificial waxes, prepared waxes, polishing or scouring preparations, candles and similar 

articles, modelling pastes, ‘dental waxes’ and dental preparations with a basis of plaster -                             7                                  

'35 Albuminoidal substances; modified starches; glues; enzymes 4                                 -                              

'36 Explosives; pyrotechnic products; matches; pyrophoric alloys; certain combustible preparations -                             -                              

'37 Photographic or cinematographic goods -                             -                              

'38 Miscellaneous chemical products 1                                 111                             

7 PLASTICS AND ARTICLES THEREOF .RUBBER AND ARTICLES THEREOF 1,074                        1,023                         

'39 Plastics and articles thereof 1,044                         1,023                          

'40 Rubber and articles thereof 30                              -                              

8

CRUDE AND TANNED .FURSKING PRODUCTS . ARTICLES OF THEREOF SADDLERY AND 

HARNESS . TRAVEL GOODS 682                            1,569                         

'41 Raw hides and skins (other than furskins) and leather 667                            1,569                          

'42

Articles of leather; saddlery and harness; travel goods, handbags and similar containers; 

articles of animal gut (other than silkworm gut) 15                              -                              

'43 Furskins and artificial fur; manufactures thereof -                             -                              

9 WOOD AND ARTICLES  OF WOOD .WOOD CHARCOAL .CORK MANUFACTURES. 85                              47                               

'44 Wood and articles of wood; wood charcoal 2                                 47                               

'45 Cork and articles of cork -                             -                              

'46 Manufactures of straw, of esparto or of other plaiting materials; basketware and wickerwork 83                              -                              

10

PULP OF WOOD OR OF OTHER FIBROUS CELLULOSIC MATERIALWASTE AND SCRAP OF 

PAPER OR PAPERBOARD 4,804                        657                             

'47 Pulp of wood or of other fibrous cellulosic material; recovered (waste and scrap) paper or paperboard 4,804                         567                             

'48 Paper and paperboard; articles of paper pulp, of paper or of paperboard -                             39                               

'49

Printed books, newspapers, pictures and other products of the printing industry; 

manuscripts, typescripts and plans -                             51                               

11 FABRICS AND FABRIC MATERIALS 269                            427                             

'50 Silk -                             -                              

'51 Wool, fine or coarse animal hair; horsehair yarn and woven fabric 214                            309                             

'52 Cotton -                             -                              

'53 Other vegetable textile fibres; paper yarn and woven fabrics of paper yarn -                             -                              

'54 Man-made filaments; strip and the like of man-made textile materials -                             -                              

'55 Man-made staple fibres -                             21                               

'56 Wadding, felt and nonwovens; special yarns; twine, cordage, ropes and cables and articles thereof 9                                 -                              

'57 Carpets and other textile floor coverings 8                                 -                              

'58 Special woven fabrics; tufted textile fabrics; lace; tapestries; trimmings; embroidery -                             -                              

'59 Impregnated, coated, covered or laminated textile fabrics; textile articles of a kind suitable for industrial use-                             -                              

'60 Knitted or crocheted fabrics -                             -                              

'61 Articles of apparel and clothing accessories, knitted or crocheted 14                              5                                  

'62 Articles of apparel and clothing accessories, not knitted or crocheted 24                              4                                  



'63 Other made-up textile articles; sets; worn clothing and worn textile articles; rags -                             88                               

12

FOOTWEAR . HEADGEAR. UMBRLLAS . SUN UMBRELLA . WALKING STICKS .SEATSTICKS 

.WHIPS AND RIDING CROPS 1                                6                                 

'64 Footwear, gaiters and the like; parts of such articles 1                                 2                                  

'65 Headgear and parts thereof -                             4                                  

'66 Umbrellas, sun umbrellas, walking sticks, seat-sticks, whips, riding-crops and parts thereof -                             -                              

'67 Prepared feathers and down and articles made of feathers or of down; artificial flowers; articles of human hair-                             -                              

13 ARTICLES OF STONE, PLASTER . CEMENT . ASBESTOS . MICA OR SIMILAR MATERIALS . CERAMIC PRODUCTS.40                              13                               

'68 Articles of stone, plaster, cement, asbestos, mica or similar materials 1                                 -                              

'69 Ceramic products 20                              4                                  

'70 Glass and glassware 19                              9                                  

14 NATURAL OR CULTURED PEARLS .PRECIOUS OR SEMI -PRECIOUS STONES .PRECIOUS METALS . 2,853                        35,281                       

'71

Natural or cultured pearls, precious or semi-precious stones, precious metals, metals 

clad with precious metal, and articles thereof; imitation jewellery; coin 2,853                         35,281                       

15 BASE METALS PRODUCTS 348,595                    420,364                     

'72 Iron and steel 236,243                    290,728                     

'73 Articles of iron or steel 20                              121                             

'74 Copper and articles thereof 67,169                      76,272                       

'75 Nickel and articles thereof 63                              15                               

'76 Aluminium and articles thereof 36,572                      40,187                       

'78 Lead and articles thereof 8,117                         12,596                       

'79 Zinc and articles thereof 127                            310                             

'80 Tin and articles thereof 62                              -                              

'81 Other base metals; cermets; articles thereof 197                            128                             

'82 Tools, implements, cutlery, spoons and forks, of base metal; parts thereof of base metal 2                                 7                                  

'83 Miscellaneous articles of base metal 23                              -                              

16 ELECTRICAL MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT AND PARTS THEREOF; SOUND RECORDERS AND REPRODUCERS 5,170                        7,517                         

'84 Machinery, mechanical appliances, nuclear reactors, boilers; parts thereof 3,438                         1,084                          

'85

Electrical machinery and equipment and parts thereof; sound recorders and 

reproducers, television image and sound recorders and reproducers, and parts and 

accessories of such articles 1,732                         6,433                          

17 MEANS OF TRANSPORTATION 219                            87                               

'86

Railway or tramway locomotives, rolling stock and parts thereof; railway or tramway 

track fixtures and fittings and parts thereof; mechanical (including electromechanical) 

traffic signalling equipment of all kinds -                             -                              

'87 Vehicles other than railway or tramway rolling stock, and parts and accessories thereof 190                            66                               

'88 Aircraft, spacecraft, and parts thereof 23                              20                               

'89 Ships, boats and floating structures 6                                 1                                  

18

OPTICAL . PHOTOGRAPHIC. CINEMATOGRAPHIC . MEASURING . CHECKING PRECISION 

.MEDICAL OR SURGICAL INSTRUME 104                            92                               

'90

Optical, photographic, cinematographic, measuring, checking, precision, medical or 

surgical instruments and apparatus; parts and accessories thereof 104                            87                               

'91 Clocks and watches and parts thereof -                             5                                  

'92 Musical instruments; parts and accessories of such articles -                             -                              
19 ARMS . AMMUNITION   . PARTS AND ACCESSORIES -                             -                              

'93 Arms and ammunition; parts and accessories thereof -                             -                              

20 GOOD AND PRODUCTS MISCELLANEOUS 22,639                      13,055                       



The first half 

of 2024

The first half 

of 2023

'TOTAL              All products 10,058,152              10,684,454            

1     LIVE ANIMAL  -  ANIMAL PRODUCTIS 433,284                    456,066                 

'01 Live animals 49,800                       74,299                    

'02 Meat and edible meat offal 153,271                    117,472                  

'03 Fish and crustaceans, molluscs and other aquatic invertebrates 8,104                         7,621                      

'04 Dairy produce; birds' eggs; natural honey; edible products of animal origin, not elsewhere specified or included 222,066                    256,554                  

'05 Products of animal origin, not elsewhere specified or included 43                               121                          

2 THE PRODUCTS OF PLANT KINGDOIN 397,995                    464,717                 

'06 Live trees and other plants; bulbs, roots and the like; cut flowers and ornamental foliage 5,076                         6,766                      

'07 Edible vegetables and certain roots and tubers 33,259                       43,818                    

'08 Edible fruit and nuts; peel of citrus fruit or melons 98,723                       141,996                  

'09 Coffee, tea, maté and spices 62,514                       86,490                    

'10 Cereals 157,045                    137,028                  

'11 Products of the milling industry; malt; starches; inulin; wheat gluten 24,852                       21,069                    

'12

Oil seeds and oleaginous fruits; miscellaneous grains, seeds and fruit; industrial or medicinal plants; 

straw and fodder
15,439                       25,214                    

'13 Lac; gums, resins and other vegetable saps and extracts 725                            2,025                      

'14 Vegetable plaiting materials; vegetable products not elsewhere specified or included 362                            312                          

3 ANIMAL OR VEGETABLE FATS AND OILS AND THEIR CLEAVAGE PRODUCTS;PREPREDEDIBLE FATS 152,841                    145,448                 

'15
Animal or vegetable fats and oils and their cleavage products; prepared edible fats; animal or vegetable waxes

152,841                    145,448                  

4 PREPARED FOOD PRODUCTS . DRINKS.TOBACCO 1,295,822                 1,117,851              

'16 Preparations of meat, of fish or of crustaceans, molluscs or other aquatic invertebrates 105,465                    95,339                    

'17 Sugars and sugar confectionery 366,103                    207,716                  

'18 Cocoa and cocoa preparations 67,763                       73,524                    

'19 Preparations of cereals, flour, starch or milk; pastrycooks' products 166,039                    162,776                  

'20 Preparations of vegetables, fruit, nuts or other parts of plants 144,634                    130,029                  

'21 Miscellaneous edible preparations 107,577                    91,405                    

'22 Beverages, spirits and vinegar 35,401                       43,920                    

'23 Residues and waste from the food industries; prepared animal fodder 25,367                       56,814                    

'24 Tobacco and manufactured tobacco substitutes 277,472                    256,329                  

5 MINERAL PRODUCTS 2,284,740                 2,373,647              

'25 Salt; sulphur; earths and stone; plastering materials, lime and cement 84,692                       101,951                  

'26 Ores, slag and ash 222,620                    151,036                  

'27 Mineral fuels, mineral oils and products of their distillation; bituminous substances; mineral waxes 1,977,428                 2,120,661              

6 THE PRODUCTS OF CHEMICAL INDUSTRIES 619,530                    673,827                 

'28

Inorganic chemicals; organic or inorganic compounds of precious metals, of rare-earth metals, of 

radioactive elements or of isotopes
12,690                       14,215                    

'29 Organic chemicals 25,400                       29,319                    

Code
Product label

The value of Imports  by commodity sections and commodity classes during the first 

half of 2023-2024

Unit : US Dollar thousand



'30 Pharmaceutical products 202,851                    205,411                  

'31 Fertilisers 17,644                       15,670                    

'32

Tanning or dyeing extracts; tannins and their derivatives; dyes, pigments and other colouring matter; 

paints and varnishes; putty and other mastics; inks 61,471                       64,956                    

'33 Essential oils and resinoids; perfumery, cosmetic or toilet preparations 150,307                    176,391                  

'34

Soap, organic surface-active agents, washing preparations, lubricating preparations, artificial waxes, 

prepared waxes, polishing or scouring preparations, candles and similar articles, modelling pastes, 

‘dental waxes’ and dental preparations with a basis of plaster

68,377                       88,096                    

'35 Albuminoidal substances; modified starches; glues; enzymes 11,197                       10,405                    

'36 Explosives; pyrotechnic products; matches; pyrophoric alloys; certain combustible preparations 570                            84                            

'37 Photographic or cinematographic goods 960                            710                          

'38 Miscellaneous chemical products 68,063                       68,569                    

7 PLASTICS AND ARTICLES THEREOF .RUBBER AND ARTICLES THEREOF 402,278                    510,889                 

'39 Plastics and articles thereof 299,877                    368,606                  

'40 Rubber and articles thereof 102,400                    142,284                  

8

CRUDE AND TANNED .FURSKING PRODUCTS . ARTICLES OF THEREOF SADDLERY AND HARNESS . 

TRAVEL GOODS
31,564                      34,969                    

'41 Raw hides and skins (other than furskins) and leather 1                                 16                            

'42

Articles of leather; saddlery and harness; travel goods, handbags and similar containers; articles of 

animal gut (other than silkworm gut)
31,473                       34,329                    

'43 Furskins and artificial fur; manufactures thereof 91                               624                          

9 WOOD AND ARTICLES  OF WOOD .WOOD CHARCOAL .CORK MANUFACTURES. 76,428                      80,066                    

'44 Wood and articles of wood; wood charcoal 76,195                       79,285                    

'45 Cork and articles of cork 35                               56                            

'46 Manufactures of straw, of esparto or of other plaiting materials; basketware and wickerwork 198                            725                          

10

PULP OF WOOD OR OF OTHER FIBROUS CELLULOSIC MATERIALWASTE AND SCRAP OF PAPER OR 

PAPERBOARD 
133,146                    176,660                 

'47 Pulp of wood or of other fibrous cellulosic material; recovered (waste and scrap) paper or paperboard 1,826                         598                          

'48 Paper and paperboard; articles of paper pulp, of paper or of paperboard 107,688                    135,987                  

'49

Printed books, newspapers, pictures and other products of the printing industry; manuscripts, 

typescripts and plans
23,631                       40,076                    

11 FABRICS AND FABRIC MATERIALS 416,984                    507,653                 

'50 Silk 91                               75                            

'51 Wool, fine or coarse animal hair; horsehair yarn and woven fabric 248                            338                          

'52 Cotton 590                            856                          

'53 Other vegetable textile fibres; paper yarn and woven fabrics of paper yarn 81                               252                          

'54 Man-made filaments; strip and the like of man-made textile materials 27,683                       33,505                    

'55 Man-made staple fibres 5,629                         8,315                      

'56 Wadding, felt and nonwovens; special yarns; twine, cordage, ropes and cables and articles thereof 7,133                         6,854                      

'57 Carpets and other textile floor coverings 50,787                       61,506                    

'58 Special woven fabrics; tufted textile fabrics; lace; tapestries; trimmings; embroidery 3,095                         3,614                      

'59 Impregnated, coated, covered or laminated textile fabrics; textile articles of a kind suitable for industrial use 2,765                         3,781                      

'60 Knitted or crocheted fabrics 13,766                       17,510                    

'61 Articles of apparel and clothing accessories, knitted or crocheted 124,549                    166,787                  

'62 Articles of apparel and clothing accessories, not knitted or crocheted 141,700                    154,344                  

'63 Other made-up textile articles; sets; worn clothing and worn textile articles; rags 38,866                       49,918                    



12

FOOTWEAR . HEADGEAR. UMBRLLAS . SUN UMBRELLA . WALKING STICKS .SEATSTICKS .WHIPS 

AND RIDING CROPS
77,542                      98,405                    

'64 Footwear, gaiters and the like; parts of such articles 71,895                       90,578                    

'65 Headgear and parts thereof 1,791                         3,001                      

'66 Umbrellas, sun umbrellas, walking sticks, seat-sticks, whips, riding-crops and parts thereof 851                            1,013                      

'67 Prepared feathers and down and articles made of feathers or of down; artificial flowers; articles of human hair 3,004                         3,814                      

13 ARTICLES OF STONE, PLASTER . CEMENT . ASBESTOS . MICA OR SIMILAR MATERIALS . CERAMIC PRODUCTS. 270,098                    390,754                 

'68 Articles of stone, plaster, cement, asbestos, mica or similar materials 145,645                    195,674                  

'69 Ceramic products 94,257                       139,450                  

'70 Glass and glassware 30,196                       55,629                    

14 NATURAL OR CULTURED PEARLS .PRECIOUS OR SEMI -PRECIOUS STONES .PRECIOUS METALS . 167,154                    192,863                 

'71

Natural or cultured pearls, precious or semi-precious stones, precious metals, metals clad with 

precious metal, and articles thereof; imitation jewellery; coin 167,154                    192,863                  

15 BASE METALS PRODUCTS 437,260                    525,716                 

'72 Iron and steel 97,018                       94,397                    

'73 Articles of iron or steel 201,107                    261,944                  

'74 Copper and articles thereof 5,618                         5,345                      

'75 Nickel and articles thereof 1,459                         356                          

'76 Aluminium and articles thereof 63,229                       72,980                    

'78 Lead and articles thereof 703                            646                          

'79 Zinc and articles thereof 317                            448                          

'80 Tin and articles thereof 131                            348                          

'81 Other base metals; cermets; articles thereof 456                            342                          

'82 Tools, implements, cutlery, spoons and forks, of base metal; parts thereof of base metal 27,741                       41,644                    

'83 Miscellaneous articles of base metal 39,479                       47,266                    

16 ELECTRICAL MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT AND PARTS THEREOF; SOUND RECORDERS AND REPRODUCERS 1,575,286                 1,647,826              

'84 Machinery, mechanical appliances, nuclear reactors, boilers; parts thereof 739,381                    864,246                  

'85

Electrical machinery and equipment and parts thereof; sound recorders and reproducers, television 

image and sound recorders and reproducers, and parts and accessories of such articles
835,905                    783,580                  

17 MEANS OF TRANSPORTATION 635,131                    699,730                 

'86

Railway or tramway locomotives, rolling stock and parts thereof; railway or tramway track fixtures 

and fittings and parts thereof; mechanical (including electromechanical) traffic signalling equipment 

of all kinds

829                            334                          

'87 Vehicles other than railway or tramway rolling stock, and parts and accessories thereof 590,669                    679,748                  

'88 Aircraft, spacecraft, and parts thereof 9,680                         5,203                      

'89 Ships, boats and floating structures 33,952                       14,445                    

18

OPTICAL . PHOTOGRAPHIC. CINEMATOGRAPHIC . MEASURING . CHECKING PRECISION .MEDICAL 

OR SURGICAL INSTRUME
203,555                    138,787                 

'90

Optical, photographic, cinematographic, measuring, checking, precision, medical or surgical 

instruments and apparatus; parts and accessories thereof
196,440                    129,201                  

'91 Clocks and watches and parts thereof 6,935                         9,352                      

'92 Musical instruments; parts and accessories of such articles 180                            234                          

19 ARMS . AMMUNITION   . PARTS AND ACCESSORIES 1,737                         599                         

'93 Arms and ammunition; parts and accessories thereof 1,737                         599                          

20 GOOD AND PRODUCTS MISCELLANEOUS 445,777                    447,980                 
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ESCWA

SAHEL-SAHARAN

COMESA

ARAB FREE TRADE ZONE

THE AFRICAN UNION

OrganiSation of Islamic Cooperation

MAGAHREB

OPEK

LIBYA : TOTAL EXPORTS

2.7

percentage

% % The first half of 2024 The first half of 2023

17,469,427.016,771,916.0

0.04.0

0.7

0.6 100,330

832,024

7.0

0.5

4.6

0.5

5.0

0.6

6.6

2.4

797,753832,0244.65.0

141,8100.8 118,173

406,346

87,558

797,753

87,912

1,216,108

100,330

1,112,019

617623.0662800.0

466,159

 PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF INTRA-TRADE WITH INTERNATIONAL GATHERINGS THAT LIBYA INCLUDING THE 

THE GATHERING

in thousand of USA dollars

Exports



ESCWA

SAHEL-SAHARAN

COMESA

ARAB FREE TRADE ZONE

THE AFRICAN UNION

OrganiSation of Islamic Cooperation

MAGAHREB

OPEK

LIBYA : TOTAL IMPORTES

10.6 12.9 1,068,010 1,374,905

The first half of 2024 The first half of 2023

20.1

% %

THE GATHERING

in thousand of USA dollars

 PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF INTRA-TRADE WITH INTERNATIONAL GATHERINGS THAT LIBYA INCLUDING THE 

21.6 2,025,394 2,304,998

percentage Imports

10.5 12.7 1,058,600 1,353,376

10.4 12.6 1,048,882 1,341,761

20.2 21.6 2,030,415 2,308,657

33.0 35.6 3,323,516 3,807,605

10,684,94210,058,152

4.0 4.4 406,346 466,159

8.2 7.3 827,864 784,949



EGYPT

JORDAN

SAUDI ARABIA

SUDAN

YEMEN

TUNISIA

LEBANON

MOROCCO

KUWAIT

BAHRAIN

UNITED ARAB

EMIRATES

OMAN

QATAR

MAURITANIA

TOTAL

.

Exports

% %

0.7

0.1

0.0

0.0

7.4

0.0

0.2

0.0

0.0

86

0

5,829

48

PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF INTRA-TRADE WITH ESCWA MEMBER COUNTRIES IN FIRST 

HALF OF (2023-2024)

in thousand of USA dollars

COUNTRY
The first half of 2023

33,62439,1374.24.7

The first half of 2024

percentage

564

0

0

61,193

45,163

17,843

44

11

662,192

37,985

53,884

62

43

616,041

265

1,520

0

0

53,934

4.8

6.8

0.0

0.0

5.4

2.1

0.0

0.0

6.8

79.6 77.2

832,024 797,753

309

0.0

0.0

0.0

100.0 100.0

0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0



EGYPT

JORDAN

SAUDI ARABIA

SUDAN

YEMEN

TUNISIA

LEBANON

MOROCCO

KUWAIT

BAHRAIN

UNITED ARAB

EMIRATES

OMAN

QATAR

MAURITANIA

TOTAL

The first half of 2024 The first half of 2023

in thousand of USA dollars

COUNTRY
percentage Imports

3.4 81,184 77,616

0.0 0.0 0 0

32.9 39.6 666,685 912,254

1.8 2.0 36,601 45,796

541

2.0 3.1 40,045 72,389

% %

0.5 0.4 9,220 8,732

1.0 1.5 19,407 34,692

0.0 0.0 0 0

18.9 18.6 381,918 427,699

4.0

PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF INTRA-TRADE WITH ESCWA MEMBER COUNTRIES IN FIRST 

100.0 100.0 2,025,394 2,304,998

0.1 0.1 2,507 2,568

0.0 0.0 0 109

36.5 29.5 738,599 679,339

2.4 1.9 48,675 43,263

0.0 0.0 553



SUDAN

TUNISIA

EGYPT

MOROCCO

TOGO

SOMALIA

CHAD

CENTRAL AFRICAN

MALI

SENEGAL

NIGER

BENIN

Cote dlvoire

BURKINA FASO

MAURITANIA

SIERRA LEONE

GHANA

GUINEA

LIBERIA

NIGERIA

DJIBUTI

PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF INTRA-TRADE WITH SAHEL-SAHARAN MEMBER 

COUNTRIES IN  FIRST HALF OF (2023-2024)

COUNTRY

in thousand of USA dollars

The first half of 2023The first half of 2024

percentage Exports

% %

0

0

0

0

0

0

53,934

33,624

53,884

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

22

0

14

309

0

0

0

0

0

0

61,193

39,137

17,843

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

38.0

23.7

38.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.2

0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

51.8

33.1

15.1

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.00.0



GUINEA BISSAU

GAMBIA

COMOROS

ERITREA

SATOMI AND

PRINCIPE

TOTAL

0

0

23

0

0

0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

100.0 100.0 118,173 141,810

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0

0

0

0



SUDAN

TUNISIA

EGYPT

MOROCCO

TOGO

SOMALIA

CHAD

CENTRAL AFRICAN

MALI

SENEGAL

NIGER

BENIN

Cote dlvoire

BURKINA FASO

MAURITANIA

SIERRA LEONE

GHANA

GUINEA

LIBERIA

NIGERIA

DJIBUTI

PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF INTRA-TRADE WITH SAHEL-SAHARAN MEMBER 

COUNTRIES IN  FIRST HALF OF (2023-2024)

in thousand of USA dollars

COUNTRY
The first half of 2024 The first half of 2023

percentage Imports

% %

62.4 66.4 666,685 912,254

1.8 2.5 19,407 34,692

0.0 0.0 0 0

35.8 31.1 381,918 427,699

0.0 0.0 0 0

0.0 0.0 0 0

0.0 0.0 0 0

0.0 0.0 0 0

0.0 0.0 0 0

0.0 0.0 0 0

0.0 0.0 0 0

0.0 0.0 0 0

0.0 0.0 0 0

0.0 0.0 0 0

0.0 0.0 0 0

0.0 0.0 0 0

0.0 0.0 0 0

0.0 0.0 0 260

0.0 0.0 0 0

0.0 0.0 0 0

0.0 0.0 0 0



GUINEA BISSAU

GAMBIA

COMOROS

ERITREA

SATOMI AND

PRINCIPE

TOTAL

0.0 0.0 0 0

0.0 0.0 0 0

0.0 0.0 0 0

100.0 100.0 1,068,010 1,374,905

0.0 0.0 0 0

0.0 0.0 0 0



SUDAN

TUNISIA

EGYPT

ETHIOPIA

UGANDA

D.R.CONGO

ZIMBABWE

ZAMBIA

MADAGASCAR

KENYA

MALAWI

DJIBUTI

MAURITIUS

SEYCHELLES

RWANDA

BURUNDI

COMOROS

ERITREA

TOTAL

53,93461,193

39,137

0

0

0

33,624

0

0

0

61.6

38.4

0.0

0.0

0.0

87,558

00.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

 PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF INTRA-TRADE WITH COMESA MEMBER 

COUNTRIES IN FIRST HALF OF (2023-2024)

COUNTRY
Exports

The first half of 2023The first half of 2024

0

percentage

% %

00.00.0

in thousand of USA dollars

100,330

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

00.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

100.0

0.0

100.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

61.0

39.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0



SUDAN

TUNISIA

EGYPT

ETHIOPIA

UGANDA

D.R.CONGO

ZIMBABWE

ZAMBIA

MADAGASCAR

KENYA

MALAWI

DJIBUTI

MAURITIUS

SEYCHELLES

RWANDA

BURUNDI

COMOROS

ERITREA

SWAZILAND

TOTAL

% %

in thousand of USA dollars

COUNTRY
Imports

The first half of 2024 The first half of 2023

 PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF INTRA-TRADE WITH COMESA MEMBER 

COUNTRIES IN FIRST HALF OF (2023-2024)

percentage

63.6 68.0 666,685 912,254

0.0 0.0 0 0

0.0 0.0 0 0

36.4 31.9 381,918 427,699

0.0 0.0 0 0

0.0 0.0 0 0

0.0 0.0 0 501

0.0 0.0 0 0

0.0 0.0 0 0

0.0 0.0 0 0

0.0 0.0 279 432

0.0 0.1 0 875

0.0 0.0 0 0

0.0 0.0 0 0

0.0 0.0 0 0

0.0 0.0 0 0

0.0 0.0 0 0

1,341,7611,048,882100.0100.0

0.0 0.0 0 0

0.0 0.0 0 0



JORDAN

ALGERIA

IRAQ

SAUDI ARABIA

SUDAN

YEMEN

TUNISIA

PALESTINE

LEBANON

EGYPT

MOROCCO

KUWAIT

BAHRAIN

UNITED ARAB

EMIRATES
QATAR

OMAN

SOMALIA

MAURITANIA

DJIBUTI

COMOROS

TOTAL

percentage Exports

% %

 PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF INTRA-TRADE WITH ARAB FREE TRADE ZONE 

MEMBER COUNTRIES IN FIRST HALF OF (2023-2024)

COUNTRY

in thousand of USA dollars

The first half of 2023The first half of 2024

2655,8290.00.7

61,193

0

45,163

39,137

17,843

44

11

616,041

0

86

0

37,985

33,624

53,884

0

0

1,520

0

0

0

0

0

309

0

0

0

0

564

0

0

62

43

53,934

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0

0

0.0

0.0

0.2

0.0

0.0

6.8

0.0

4.8

4.2

6.8

0.0

0.0

77.2

0.0

662,192

0

48

7.4

0.0

5.4

4.7

2.1

0.0

0.0

0.1

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

100.0

0.0

0.0

79.6

0.0

0.0

100.0 832,024 797,753



JORDAN

ALGERIA

IRAQ

SAUDI ARABIA

SUDAN

YEMEN

TUNISIA

PALESTINE

LEBANON

EGYPT

MOROCCO

KUWAIT

BAHRAIN

UNITED ARAB

EMIRATES
QATAR

OMAN

SOMALIA

MAURITANIA

DJIBUTI

COMOROS

TOTAL

in thousand of USA dollars

 PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF INTRA-TRADE WITH ARAB FREE TRADE ZONE 

MEMBER COUNTRIES IN FIRST HALF OF (2023-2024)

COUNTRY

1.8 2.0 36,601 45,796

0.2 0.2 5,021 3,659

The first half of 2024 The first half of 2023

percentage Imports

% %

0.0 0.0 0 0

0.0 0.0 0 0

0.0 0.0 0 0

4.0 3.4 81,184 77,616

0.5 0.4 9,220 8,732

32.8 39.5 666,685 912,254

18.8 18.5 381,918 427,699

0.0 0.0 0 0

2.0 3.1 40,045 72,389

36.4 29.4 738,599 679,339

1.0 1.5 19,407 34,692

0.0 0.0 553 541

0.0 0.0 0 0

0.0 0.0 0 109

0.1 0.1 2,507 2,568

2.4 1.9 48,675 43,263

100.0 100.0 2,030,415 2,308,657

0.0 0.0 0 0

0.0 0.0 0 0



Algeria

Angola

Benin

Botswana

Burkina Faso

Cabo Verde

Cameroon

Comoros

Congo

Congo, Democratic 

Republic of theCôte d'Ivoire

Egypt

Ethiopia

Gambia

Ghana

Guinea

Guinea-Bissau

Madagascar

Mali

Mauritania

Mauritius

Mozambique

Namibia

Niger

Nigeria

Rwanda

Senegal

South Africa

Sudan

Tanzania, United 

Republic ofTogo

Tunisia

Uganda

Zimbabwe

Kenya

Malawi

Zambia

0

0

0

0

0

COUNTRY
percentage Exports

% % The first half of 2023

 PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF INTRA-TRADE WITH THE AFRICAN 

UNION MEMBER COUNTRIES IN FIRST HALF OF (2023-2024)

0

0

22

0

0

0

0

in thousand of USA dollars

The first half of 2024

0.0 0.0 0

0

0

0

0.0

39.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0

0

0

0

33,624

0

23

0

309

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

53,934

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

39,137

0

0

0

61,193

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

38.2

0.0

0.4

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

61.3

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

61.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0



Chad

Somalia

Burundi

Sierra Leone

Eritrea

Central Africa

Liberia

Lesotho

Gabon

Djibouti

Equatorial Guinea

Seychelles

Total

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0 0.0

0.0

0.0

100.0100.0

0

0

0

87,912100,330



Algeria 0.5 0.3

Angola 0.0 0.0

Benin 0.0 0.0

Botswana 0.0 0.0

Burkina Faso 0.0 0.0

Cabo Verde 0.0 0.0

Cameroon 0.0 0.0

Comoros 0.0 0.0

Congo 0.0 0.0

Congo, Democratic 

Republic of the
0.0 0.0

Côte d'Ivoire 0.0 0.1

Egypt 63.0 67.4

Ethiopia 0.0 0.2

Gambia 0.0 0.0

Ghana 0.0 0.0

Guinea 0.0 0.0

Guinea-Bissau 0.0 0.0

Madagascar 0.0 0.0

Mali 0.0 0.0

Mauritania 0.0 0.0

Mauritius 0.0 0.0

Mozambique 0.0 0.0

Namibia 0.0 0.0

Niger 0.0 0.0

Nigeria 0.0 0.0

Rwanda 0.0 0.0

Senegal 0.0 0.0

South Africa 0.4 0.3

Sudan 0.0 0.0

Tanzania, United 

Republic of
0.0 0.0

Togo 0.0 0.0

Tunisia 36.1 31.6

Uganda 0.0 0.0

Zimbabwe 0.0 0.0

Kenya 0.0 0.1

Malawi 0.0 0.0

Zambia 0.0 0.0

% %
COUNTRY

The first half of 2024 The first half of 2023

 PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF INTRA-TRADE WITH THE AFRICAN 

UNION MEMBER COUNTRIES IN FIRST HALF OF (2023-2024)

in thousand of USA dollars

56 0

0 0

5,021 3,659

0 0

percentage Imports

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 119

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 2,825

0 0

0 697

666,685 912,254

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

432 146

0 0

4,488 4,341

0 260

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 501

0 0

0 0

381,918 427,699

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 875

0 0



Chad 0.0 0.0

Somalia 0.0 0.0

Burundi 0.0 0.0

Sierra Leone 0.0 0.0

Eritrea 0.0 0.0

Central Africa 0.0 0.0

Liberia 0.0 0.0

Lesotho 0.0 0.0

Gabon 0.0 0.0

Djibouti 0.0 0.0

Equatorial Guinea 0.0 0.0

Seychelles 0.0 0.0

Total

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

100.0 100.0 1,058,600 1,353,376

0 0

0 0



INDONESIA

JORDAN

UNITED ARAB 

EMIRATES

PAKISTAN

ALBANIA

TOGO

ALGERIA

BAHRAIN

SENEGAL

SUDAN

CAMEROON

KUWAIT

MOROCCO

SAUDI ARABIA

UWGHANDA

ALNYJR

BININ

TURKEY

TUNISIA

OMAN

QATAR

KAZAKHSTAN

LEBANON

MALI

MALIZIA

EGYPT

NIGERIA

MOZAMBIQUE

MAURITANIA

TOTAL

COUNTRY

 PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF INTRA-TRADE WITH THE MEMBER 

STATES OF THE ORGANISATION OF ISLAMIC COOPERATION INFIRST 

in thousand of USA dollars

The first half of 2023The first half of 2024

percentage Exports

% %

662,192

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

53,884

0

0

0

22

355,810

45,163

0

58,824

39,137

0

220,487

61,193

57,2601,3514.70.1

2655,829

616,041

6,310

0

17,843

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

43

0

0

621

33,624

0

0

53,934

0

0

0

37,985

0.1

2.8

0.0

29.3

4.4

0.0

0.0

309

0.0

50.7

0.5

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

4.4

0.0

0.0

0.0

0

0.0

0.0

0.0

19.8

5.5

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.5

59.5

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

1.6

0.0

0.0

3.1

0.0

5.3

3.5

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

4.1

0.0

100.0 100.0 1,112,019 1,216,108



INDONESIA
JORDAN
UNITED ARAB 
PAKISTAN
ALBANIA
TOGO
ALGERIA
BAHRAIN
SENEGAL
SUDAN
CAMEROON
KUWAIT
MOROCCO
SAUDI ARABIA
UWGHANDA
NIGER
BENIN
TURKEY
TUNISIA
OMAN
QATAR
KAZAKHSTAN
LEBANON
MALI
MALAYSIA
EGYPT
NIGERIA
MOZAMBIQUE
MAURITANIA

TOTAL

0.9 2.1 29,061 79,340

Imports

 PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF INTRA-TRADE WITH THE MEMBER 

STATES OF THE ORGANISATION OF ISLAMIC COOPERATION INFIRST 

HALF OF (2023-2024)

COUNTRY

in thousand of USA dollars

percentage

% %

0.0 0.1 0 5,286

0.0 0.0 0 0

1.1 1.2 36,601 45,796

22.2 17.8 738,599 679,339

1.2 1.9 40,045 72,389

0.0 0.0 0 0

0.0 0.0 0 0

0.2 0.1 5,021 3,659

0.0 0.0 553 541

0.6 0.9 19,407 34,692

0.0 0.0 0 0

0.0 0.0 0 0

0.0 0.0 0 0

0.0 0.0 56 0

2.4 2.0 81,184 77,616

0.0 0.0 0 0

1.5 1.1 48,675 43,263

0.1 0.1 2,507 2,568

37.7 36.9 1,252,651 1,404,169

11.5 11.2 381,918 427,699

0 0

0.3 0.3 11,333 9,893

0.0 0.0 0 0

0.3 0.2 9,220 8,732

100.0 100.0 3,323,516 3,807,605

The first half of 2023The first half of 2024

0.0 0.0 0 0

0.0 0.0 0 109

20.1 24.0 666,685 912,254

0.0 0.0 0 260

0.0 0.0



ALGERIA

TUNISIA

MOROCCO

MAURITANIA

TOTAL

.

TUNISIA

MOROCCO

ALGERIA

MAURITANIA

TOTAL

in thousand of USA dollars

Imports

PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF INTRA-TRADE WITH MAGAHREB IN FIRST HALF OF (2023-2024)

in thousand of USA dollars

COUNTRY
The first half of 2024 The first half of 2023% %

PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF INTRA-TRADE WITH MAGAHREB IN FIRST HALF OF (2023-2024)

COUNTRY
The first half of 2023The first half of 2024

percentage Exports

% %

percentage

0

53,934

53,884

309

108,127

0

61,193

17,843

0

79,036

0.0

49.9

49.8

0.3

100.0

0.0

77.4

22.6

0.0

100.0

94.0 91.7 381,918 427,699

4.8 7.4 19,407 34,692

100.0 100.0 406,346 466,159

1.2 0.8 5,021 3,659

0.0 0.0 0 109



SAUDI ARABIA

NIGERIA

ANGOLA

ECUADOR

KUWAIT

QATAR

UNITED ARAB EMIRATES

ALGERIA

TOTAL

662,192

0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0

0

0

62

0

616,041

1,520

0

0

0

0

564

0.0

0.0

0.0

 PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF INTRA-TRADE WITH OPEC INFIRST HALF OF (2023-

in thousand of USA dollars

COUNTRY
The first half of 2024 The first half of 2023

percentage Exports

% %

0.0

44

0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0 662,800 617,6230.0



SAUDI ARABIA

NIGERIA

ANGOLA

ECUADOR

KUWAIT

QATAR

UNITED ARAB EMIRATES

IRAN

ALGERIA

TOTAL

 PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF INTRA-TRADE WITH OPEC INFIRST HALF OF (2023-

9.8 9.9 81,184 77,616

in thousand of USA dollars

COUNTRY
percentage Imports

% % The first half of 2024 The first half of 2023

0.0 0.0 0 260

0.0 0.0 0 0

0.0 2.7 0 20,966

0.1 0.1 553 541

0.3 0.3 2,507 2,568

89.2 86.5 738,599 679,339

100.0 100.0 827,864 784,949

0.0 0.0 0 0

0.6 0.5 5,021 3,659



 
 

Inter-trade with International Groupings Excluding Libya 

During the First Half of 2023 and 2024 

 

 

 



EUROPEAN UNION

 MIDDLE  EAST

NAFTA

ASEAN

GROUP OF 15

GROUP OF EIGHT

DEVELOPING ISLAMIC 

COUNTRIES (D-8)

GOOLF COOPERATION COUNCIL 

(GCC)

Organization for Economic 

Cooperation and Development

G-7

MERCOSUR

LIBYA : TOTAL EXPORTS

THE GATHERING
% %

73.281.9

The first half of 204 The first half of 2023

0.0

5.8

4.8

2.5

0.7

1.9

4.0

85.8

58.4

0.0

2.0

2.6

3.5

78.1

51.1

6.0

3.3

5.2

662,859

14,384,687

9,786,603

5,743

16,771,916

 PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF INTRA-TRADE WITH  INTERNATIONAL GATHERINGS THAT NOT LIBYA INCLUDE  

THE FIRST HALF OF (2023-2024)

in thousand of USA dollars 

Exportspercentage

12,790,073

1,045,436

584,509

8,933,636

81

17,469,427

13,736,948

973,475

805,544

114,038

319,799

914,919

342,336

453,625

617,752

13,636,606

420,795



EUROPEAN UNION

 MIDDLE  EAST

NAFTA

ASEAN

GROUP OF 15

GROUP OF EIGHT

DEVELOPING ISLAMIC 

COUNTRIES (D-8)

GOOLF COOPERATION COUNCIL 

(GCC)

Organization for Economic 

Cooperation and Development

G-7

MERCOSUR

LIBYA : TOTAL IMPORTS 10,684,94210,033,870

1,959,730

911,563

4,919,639

1,932,577

480,854

2,411,202

875,716

5,298,559

1,651,074

241,0104.8

35.3

9.1

49.0

19.3

28.7

2.7

1.8

14.6

19.5

2.3

30.4

2.1

1.9

14.3

22.6

8.2

49.6

15.5

3,543,83034.6

2,876,720

270,387

183,930

1,460,775

3,691,665

3,246,667

228,314

202,516

1,531,205

THE GATHERING
Importspercentage

The first half of 2023The first half of 204% %

 PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF INTRA-TRADE WITH  INTERNATIONAL GATHERINGS THAT NOT LIBYA INCLUDE  

THE FIRST HALF OF (2023-2024)

in thousand of USA dollars 



Italy

Germany

Spain

France

Austria

Netherlands

Greece

Denmark

Bulgaria

Sweden

Malta

Romania

Belgium

Slovakia

Poland

Croatia

Hungary

Ireland

Czech Republic

Cyprus

Lithuania

Portugal

Finland

Latvia

Luxembourg

Estonia

Slovenia

United Kingdom

TOTAL 12,790,07313,736,948100.0100.0

0

0

0

0

731,199

0

4,603

1,529,203

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

11.1

0.0

0.0

5.7

13

7,786

0

2,209

0

57,582

0

0

34

4

0

107,869

0

0

10

20,290

8

3

66

15,272

3,927,000

2,363,298

1,489,792

1,161,531

366,366

104,105

216

313,813

47,128

269

118,911

83,382

3,794,065

2,423,303

1,375,869

1,400,554

621,292

776,367

1,132,773

11

1,750

500,936

1,509,070

48,012

313,307

177,745

0

5

1.3

0.0

0.9

0.6

0.0

2.5

0.4

0.5

0.0

0.0

0.8

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.1

28.6

17.2

10.8

8.5

2.7

3.6

11.0

0.3

2.3

0.0

0.0

0.1

0.0

0.0

29.7

18.9

10.8

11.0

4.9

0.0

0.1

0.0

0.8

0.0

6.1

8.9

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

in thousand of USA dollars 

 PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF INTRA-TRADE WITH EUROPEAN UNION MEMBER COUNTRIES IN 

FIRST HALF OF ( 2023-2024)

COUNTRY
Exportspercentage

The first half of 2023The first half of 2024% %



Italy
Greece
Netherlands
Germany
Spain
Belgium
France
Cyprus
Bulgaria
Romania
Malta
Ireland
Austria
Poland
Sweden
Portugal
Denmark
Lithuania
Czech Republic
Slovenia
Hungary
Latvia
Croatia
Slovakia
Estonia
Finland
Luxembourg

United Kingdom

TOTAL

0.7

0.6

0.0

0.1

0.0

2.1

3,691,6653,543,830100.0100.0

0.4

0.2

0.4

0.1

0.1 1.0

0.0 469
2,425 1,474

508

0.5

0.9

0.2

0.0

0.0

2.5

15.3

7.0

7.9

4.9

9.2

4.2

7.5

0.4

1.7

0.4

0.3

1.0

2.1

0.4

0.1

0.2

0.8

0.3

0.2

0.1

0.3

552
73,189

25.6

5.5

7.9

5.7

6.7

2.7

4.8

1.7

4.8

0.3

0.6

1.0

1.1

0.8

14,634
2,093
2,124

18,802
30,206
8,332

13,535
7,509

91,225

540,759
247,582
281,707
173,166
324,338
148,283
265,492
14,506
61,772
12,570
9,414

34,360
74,771
24,469
21,844

7,423
35,990
1,036

7,038
4,310

10,464
14,711
3,151

37,859
41,676
30,465
30,525
12,851

178,680
61,458

175,541
11,540
21,302

201,942
293,038
210,516
246,286
99,778

914,7671,134,92724.832.0

946,111

The first half of 2023The first half of 2024% %

 PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF INTRA-TRADE WITH EUROPEAN UNION MEMBER COUNTRIES IN 

FIRST HALF OF ( 2023-2024)

in thousand of USA dollars 

COUNTRY
Importspercentage



Turkey

Egypt

Saudi Arabia

Qatar

Bahrain

Jordan

Kuwait

Lebanon

United Arab 

Emirates

Oman

TOTAL 100.0100.0

355,810

33,624

1,520

0

43

265

62

37,985

616,041

86

0.6

0.0

4.6

68.0

0.0

22.6

4.0

0.1

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

3.6

58.9

0.0

34.0

3.2

0.1

0.0

0.0

1,045,436

220,487

39,137

564

0

11

5,829

44

45,163

662,192

48

973,475

 PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF INTRA-TRADE WITH MIDDLE  EAST  MEMBER COUNTRIES 

IN FIRST HALF OF ( 2023-2024)

in thousand of USA dollars 

COUNTRY
The first half of 2023The first half of 2024% %

percentage Exports



Turkey

Egypt

Saudi Arabia

Qatar

Bahrain

Palestine

Jordan

Kuwait

Lebanon

United Arab 

Emirates
Iran, Islamic 

Republic of

Oman

TOTAL

0.0

1.3

100.0

43.5

23.2

2.8

0.1

1.4

0.0

1.3

0.0

0.3

25.7

0.0

1.7

100.0

0.0

1.4

0.0

0.3

20.9

43.2

28.1

2.4

0.1

2.2

0

43,263

3,246,667

1,252,651

666,685

81,184

2,507

40,045

0

36,601

553

9,220

738,599

0

48,675

2,876,720

0

45,796

541

8,732

679,339

1,404,169

912,254

77,616

2,568

72,389

 PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF INTRA-TRADE WITH MIDDLE  EAST  MEMBER COUNTRIES 

IN FIRST HALF OF ( 2023-2024)

in thousand of USA dollars 

COUNTRY
The first half of 2023The first half of 2024% %

Importspercentage



CANADA

USA

MEXICO

TOTAL

CANADA

USA

MEXICO

TOTAL

11.5

88.5

0.0

100.0

9.5

90.5

0.0

100.0

26,326

201,988

228,314

25,671

244,716

0

270,387

0

100.0

0.0

100.0

0.0

100.0

0.0

100.0

0.0 43

584,466

0

584,509

86

805,458

0

805,544

 PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF INTRA-TRADE WITH NAFTA  MEMBER COUNTRIES  IN FIRST 

in thousand of USA dollars 

COUNTRY
The first half of 2023The first half of 2024% %

percentage Exports

 PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF INTRA-TRADE WITH NAFTA  MEMBER COUNTRIES  IN FIRST 

HALF OF ( 2023-2024)

in thousand of USA dollars 

COUNTRY
The first half of 2023The first half of 2024%%

Importspercentage



Brunei Darussalam

Cambodia

Indonesia

Malaysia

Myanmar

Philippines

Singapore

Thailand

Viet Nam

TOTAL

77.6

0.0

0.1

0.3

14.0

0.0

0.0

33,622

326,602

0

0.0

6.3

0.1

0.0

0.0

16.5

77.2

0.0

341

1,351

58,824

0

55

000.00.0

914,919420,795100.0100.0

221

57,260

621

0

45

150,533

706,239

0

8.0

 PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF INTRA-TRADE WITH ASEAN  MEMBER COUNTRIES  IN FIRST 

HALF OF ( 2023-2024)

in thousand of USA dollars 

COUNTRY
The first half of 2023The first half of 2024% %

Exportspercentage



Brunei Darussalam

Cambodia

Indonesia

Malaysia

Myanmar

Philippines

Singapore

Thailand

Viet Nam

TOTAL 100.0 100.0

0.0

15.8

6.2

0.0

0.0

0.0

11,333

0

0

18,409

125,127

10.0

68.0

0.0

000.00.0

202,516183,930

0

79,340

9,893

0

0

9,222

104,061

0

0

29,061

0

0.0

39.2

4.9

0.0

0.0

4.6

51.4

 PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF INTRA-TRADE WITH ASEAN  MEMBER COUNTRIES  IN FIRST 

HALF OF ( 2023-2024)

in thousand of USA dollars 

COUNTRY
The first half of 2023The first half of 2024% %

Importspercentage



Turkey

Pakistan

Nigeria

Malaysia

Iran, Islamic 

Republic of

Indonesia

Egypt

Bangladesh

TOTAL

0.0

18.4

0.0

0.4

1.4

100.0 100.0 319,799 453,625

7.4

0.0

12.2

0.0

0.0 0

0

58,824

0

1,351

0.1

0.0

12.6

The first half of 2023The first half of 2024

355,810220,48778.468.9

6,310

0

621

0

0.0

57,260

33,624

0

39,137

0

 PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF INTRA-TRADE WITH (D-8)  MEMBER COUNTRIES  IN FIRST 

HALF OF ( 2023-2024)

in thousand of USA dollars 

COUNTRY
percentage Exports

% %



Turkey

Pakistan

Nigeria

Malaysia

Iran, Islamic 

Republic of

Indonesia

Egypt

Bangladesh

TOTAL

percentage

% %

Imports

34.0

0.0

0.20.0

0.0

0.6

0.0

1.5

2,411,2021,959,730100.0100.0

37.8

0.0

0.0

3.3

912,254

0

0

0

11,333

0

29,061

666,685

0

5,286

260

9,893

0

79,340

The first half of 2023The first half of 2024

0.0

0.4

1,404,1691,252,65158.263.9

 PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF INTRA-TRADE WITH (D-8)  MEMBER COUNTRIES  IN FIRST 

HALF OF ( 2023-2024)

in thousand of USA dollars 

COUNTRY



Canada

France

Germany

Italy

Japan

United Kingdom

United States of 

America

TOTAL

11.9

24.1

40.1

0.0

15.6

8.2

3,927,000

27

1,529,203

805,4586.5

15.7

27.1

42.5

0.0

8.2

43860.00.0

8,933,6369,786,603100.0100.0

1,400,554

2,423,303

3,794,065

6

731,199

584,466

1,161,531

2,363,298

 PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF INTRA-TRADE WITH ( G-7)  MEMBER COUNTRIES IN  

FIRST HALF OF ( 2023-2024)

in thousand of USA dollars 

COUNTRY
The first half of 2023The first half of 2024

percentage Exports

% %



Canada

France

Germany

Italy

Japan

United Kingdom

United States of 

America

TOTAL

12.7

1.2

14.6

1.3

12.2 244,716 201,988

100.0 100.0 1,932,577 1,651,074

1.5 24,084 23,952

3.8 5.5 73,189 91,225

17.7 281,707 293,038

58.7 55.4 1,134,927 914,767

1.6 25,671 26,326

7.7 6.0 148,283 99,778

The first half of 2024 The first half of 2023

 PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF INTRA-TRADE WITH ( G-7)  MEMBER COUNTRIES IN  

FIRST HALF OF ( 2023-2024)

in thousand of USA dollars 

COUNTRY
% %

percentage Imports



ARGENTINA

URUGUAY

PARAGUAY

BRAZIL

TOTAL

ARGENTINA

URUGUAY

PARAGUAY

BRAZIL

TOTAL

81100.0 0.0 5,743

100.0 100.0 480,854 241,010

0.1 0.4 493 854

76.4 64.7 367,224 156,047

23.4 34.0 112,493 81,932

0.1 0.9 644 2,177

The first half of 2024 The first half of 2023

 PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF INTRA-TRADE WITH MERCOSUR  MEMBER COUNTRIES 

IN FIRST HALF OF ( 2023-2024)

in thousand of USA dollars 

COUNTRY
% %

percentage Imports

0.0

0

0.0 0.0 0 81

0.0 0

0.0 0.0 0

0

0.0 0

100.0 5,743

 PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF INTRA-TRADE WITH MERCOSUR  MEMBER COUNTRIES 

IN FIRST HALF OF ( 2023-2024)

in thousand of USA dollars 

COUNTRY
The first half of 2024 The first half of 2023

percentage Exports

% %



ALGERIA

EGYPT

MALAYASIA

INDIA

INDONESIA

IRAN

SRI.LANKA

SENEGAL

ZIMBABWE

KENYA

NIGERIA

MEXICO

JAMAICA

ARGENTINA

BRAZIL

PERU

CHILE

VENEZUELA

TOTAL

percentage Exports

% %

100.0 100.0 114,038 342,336

0.0 0.0 0 0

0.0 0.0 0 0

0.0 0.0 0 81

0.0 0.0 0 0

0.0 0.0 0 0

5.0 0.0 5,743 0

0.0 0.0 0 0

0.0 0.0 0 0

0.0 0.0 0 0

0.0 0.0 0 0

0.0 0.0 0 0

0.0 0.0 0 0

The first half of 2024 The first half of 2023

0.0 0.0 0 0

34.3 9.8 39,137 33,624

 PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF INTRA-TRADE WITH  GROUP OF 15 MEMBER COUNTRIES IN FIRST 

HALF OF ( 2023-2024)

in thousand of USA dollars 

COUNTRY

1.2 16.7 1,351 57,260

0.0 0.0 0 0

51.6 0.2 58,824 621

7.9 73.2 8,983 250,750



ALGERIA

EGYPT

MALAYASIA

INDIA

INDONESIA

IRAN

SRI.LANKA

SENEGAL

ZIMBABWE

KENYA

NIGERIA

MEXICO

JAMAICA

ARGENTINA

BRAZIL

PERU

CHILE

VENEZUELA

TOTAL

% %

percentage Imports

0

1,722

0

367,224

112,493

0

0

0

0.0

0.1

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

5.4

10.2

221

2,055

0

260

100.0 100.0 1,460,775 1,531,205

0.0

0.1

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

7.7

25.1

0

0

81,932

156,047

0.0 0.0 0 0

0.0 0.1 0 875

0.0 1.1 0 17,143

0.0 0.0 0 0

2.0 5.2 29,061 79,340

0.0 0.0 0 0

0.8 0.6 11,333 9,893

18.3 17.5 267,236 267,526

0.3 0.2 5,021 3,659

45.6 59.6 666,685 912,254

 PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF INTRA-TRADE WITH  GROUP OF 15 MEMBER COUNTRIES IN FIRST 

HALF OF ( 2023-2024)

in thousand of USA dollars 

COUNTRY
The first half of 2024 The first half of 2023



Bahrain

Kuwait

Oman

Qatar

Saudi Arabia

United Arab Emirates

TOTAL

Bahrain

Kuwait

Oman

Qatar

Saudi Arabia

United Arab Emirates

TOTAL

617,752

0.0 0.0 48 86

0.0 0.0 0 0

0.3 0.3 2,507 2,568

100.0 100.0 911,563 875,716

8.9 8.9 81,184 77,616

81.0 77.6 738,599 679,339

0.1 0.1 553 541

5.3 4.9 48,675 43,263

 PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF INTRA-TRADE WITH (GCC)  MEMBER COUNTRIES IN FIRST 

HALF OF ( 2023-2024)

percentage

4.4 8.3 40,045 72,389

Imports

% % The first half of 2024 The first half of 2023

1,520

99.9 99.7 662,192 616,041

in thousand of USA dollars 

COUNTRY

0.1 0.2 564

100.0 100.0 662,859

43

0.0 0.0 44 62

0.0 0.0 11

 PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF INTRA-TRADE WITH (GCC)  MEMBER COUNTRIES IN FIRST 

HALF OF ( 2023-2024)

in thousand of USA dollars 

COUNTRY
The first half of 2024 The first half of 2023

percentage Exports

% %



Australia

Austria

Belgium

Canada

Chile

Czech Republic

Denmark

Finland

France

Germany

Greece

Hungary

Iceland

Ireland

Italy

Japan

Korea, Republic 

Luxembourg

Mexico

Netherlands

New Zealand

Norway

Poland

Portugal

Slovakia

Slovenia

Spain

Sweden

Switzerland

Turkey

United Kingdom

United States of 

America

TOTAL

0.7

0.0

0.0

10.4

1.2

0.1

1.5

10.6

220,487

1,529,203

0.0

0.4

0.0

107,869

0

4,603

10.1

0.8

0.5

2.6

5.4

5.6

13,636,60614,384,687100.0100.0

805,4584.3

2,209

57,582

0

1,375,869

104,105

0

776,367

36

16

0

73,958

355,810

731,199

584,466

1,489,792

177,745

10,852

11,701

0

27.3 27.8 3,927,000 3,794,065

0.0 0.0 27 6

0.0 100.0

0.0

3.5

0.0

0.0

0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0

0.1 0.1 12,190

0

500,936

0

33

5

0.0

5.7

0.0

0.0

0

0.0 0.0 3 4

10.5 8.3 1,509,070 1,132,773

0.0 0.0 8 34

8.1 10.3 1,161,531 1,400,554

16.4 17.8 2,363,298 2,423,303

0.3 0.0 48,012 11

0.0 0.0 0 0

 PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF INTRA-TRADE WITH  (OECD ) MEMBER COUNTRIES INFIRST HALF 

OF ( 2023-2024)

in thousand of USA dollars 

COUNTRY
The first half of 2024 The first half of 2023

percentage Exports

% %

0.0 0.0 66 13

0.3 0.3 38,382 47,128

0.0 0.0 86 43

0.8 1.1 111,655 144,062

2.5 4.6 366,366 621,292

0.0 0.0 0 0



Australia

Austria

Belgium

Canada

Chile

Czech Republic

Denmark

Finland

France

Germany

Greece

Hungary

Iceland

Ireland

Italy

Japan

Korea, Republic 

Luxembourg

Mexico

Netherlands

New Zealand

Norway

Poland

Portugal

Slovakia

Slovenia

Spain

Sweden

Switzerland

Turkey

United Kingdom

United States of 

America

TOTAL 100.0 100.0 4,919,639 5,298,559

1.5 1.7 73,189 91,225

5.0 3.8 244,716 201,988

1.0 1.4 50,736 75,860

25.5 26.5 1,252,651 1,404,169

3.5 4.0 173,166 210,516

0.5 0.6 24,469 30,465

0.0 0.7 2,124 35,990

0.3 0.2 13,535 10,464

1.5 0.8 74,771 41,676

0.4 0.6 21,844 30,525

0.9 0.5 44,913 26,504

0.0 0.0 640 1,522

0.0 0.0 0 0

5.0 3.8 247,582 201,942

3.9 5.4 192,837 286,403

0.0 0.0 552 508

23.1 17.3 1,134,927 914,767

0.5 0.5 24,084 23,953

0.0 0.0 23 0

0.2 0.4 9,414 21,302

11.0 17.9 540,759 946,111

0.2 0.3 7,509 14,711

3.0 1.9 148,283 99,778

4.4 5.5 218,707 293,038

0.4 0.2 18,802 12,851

0.0 0.0 2,425 1,474

0.0 0.0 1,722 2,055

0.2 0.1 8,332 4,310

6.6 4.6 324,338 246,286

0.5 0.5 25,671 26,326

0.7 0.7 34,360 37,859

 PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF INTRA-TRADE WITH  (OECD ) MEMBER COUNTRIES INFIRST HALF 

OF ( 2023-2024)

in thousand of USA dollars 

COUNTRY
The first half of 2024 The first half of 2023

0.1

percentage Imports

% %

0.1 2,558 3,981


